

## Jackson County Missouri

Jackson County Courthouse 415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

## Legislation Text

File #: 5509, Version: 0

## IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

**AN ORDINANCE** appropriating \$20,000.00 from the undesignated fund balance of the 2021 Anti-Crime Sales Tax Fund in acceptance of funding provided by the Organized Crime Drug Enforcement Task Force for use by the Jackson County Drug Task Force for "Operation Double Kneecap."

**ORDINANCE NO. 5509, May 17, 2021** 

INTRODUCED BY Theresa Cass Galvin, County Legislator

WHEREAS, the Jackson County Drug Task Force (JCDTF) and the U.S. Drug Enforcement Administration have formed the Organized Crime Drug Enforcement Task Force (OCDETF) to conduct a joint federal drug investigation, OCDETF Case No. WC-KS-02225, "Operation Double Kneecap," for the period of April 1, 2021, through September 30, 2021; and,

WHEREAS, a portion of the overtime costs incurred by the JCDTF for this investigation will be reimbursed by the OCDETF, in an amount not to exceed \$20,000.00; and.

WHEREAS, an appropriation is necessary to place the projected funds in the proper spending account; now therefore.

BE IT ORDAINED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the following appropriation from the undesignated fund balance of the 2021 Anti-Crime Sales Tax Fund be and hereby is made:

				_
⊏il∧	# -	<b>たらいの</b>	Version	. ()
гин	**-	. ). )( ).9	VEISIOII	- 11

DEPARTMENT/DIVISION	CHARACTER/DESCRIPTION	FROM	<u>TO</u>
Anti-Crime Sales Tax Fund			
OCDETF			
008-4133	45792 - Increase Revenue	\$20,000	
008-32810	Undesignated Fund Balance		\$20,000
008-32810	Undesignated Fund Balance	\$20,000	
OCDETF			
008-4133	55030 - Overtime		\$20,000

and,

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the County Executive and other County officials be and hereby are authorized to execute any documents necessary to give effect to the intent of this Ordinance.

Effective Date: This ordinance shall be effective immediately upon its signature by the County Executive.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Chief Deputy County Counselor County Counselor

I hereby certify that the attached ordinance, Ordinance No. 5509 introduced on May 17, 2021, was duly passed on May 17, 2021 by the Jackson County Legislature. The votes thereon were as follows:

 Yeas
 8
 Nays
 0

 Abstaining
 0
 Absent
 1

This Ordinance is hereby transmitted to the County Executive for his signature.

File #: 5509, Version: 0					
Date Mary Jo Spino, Cle	erk of Legislature				
I hereby approve the atta	ched Ordinance No. 5509.				
Date Frank White, Jr., C	County Executive				
Funds sufficient for this a	ppropriation are available from the source indicated below				
ACCOUNT NUMBER: ACCOUNT TITLE:	008 32810 Anti-Crime Sales Tax Fund Undesignated Fund Balance				
NOT TO EXCEED:	\$20,000.00				
Date Chief Administrativ					